1.26 Temporary posts of Senior Draughting Officer and Junior Engineer in Rural Development Department - Adhoc Rules

Rural Development (E4) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 71

Dated : 20.03.2000 Read :

- 1. G.O. (Ms) No.263 Rural Development (CSSI)Department, dt.27.12.96
- 2. G.O. (Ms) No.102 Rural Development (E-IV)Department, dt.25.05.98
- 3. From the Director of Rural Development Lrs.Roc.No.43294/97/EE2,
- dt.24.09.98, 22.07.99, 26.08.99, 07.09.99 and 22.09.99.

ORDER

The following Notifications will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

NOTIFICATION-I

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of TamilNadu hereby makes the following Rules:-

2. The Rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 25th day of May 1998.

RULES

The General and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of permanent post in the TamilNadu Panchayat Development Engineering Subordinate Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary posts of Senior Draughting Officer sanctioned, from time to time, subject to modifications specified in the following rules:-

2. Constitution : The post shall constitute a separate category of the said service.

3. Appointment: Appointment to the Post shall be made by promotion from the post of Junior Engineer.

4. Appointing authority: The appointing authority for the post shall be the Director of Rural Development.

5. Qualification : No person shall be eligible for appointment to the posts, unless he possesses the following qualifications namely:-

- 1. Must possess a Diploma in Civil Engineering and
- 2. Must have rendered service as Junior Engineer for a period of not less than four years.

6. Unit for appointment reversion discharge etc,.: For the purpose of appointment, reversion or discharge for want of vacancy and re-appointment of probationers and approved probationers and appointment as full member as Senior Draughting Officer the State shall be the unit.

7. Pay : There shall be paid to the holder of the post of monthly pay calculated in the scale of Rs.6500-200-11000

8. Savings: Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect any person holding the post on the date of issue of these rules.

NOTIFICATION - II

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of TamilNadu hereby makes the following Rules:-

2. The Rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 25th day of May 1998.

RULES

The General and the special rules applicable to the holders of permanent post in the TamilNadu Panchayat Development Engineering Subordinate Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Junior Engineer sanctioned, from time to time subject to the modifications specified in the following rules

2. Constitution : The post shall constitute a separate category of the said service.

3. Appointment: Appointment to the Post shall be made by promotion from the category of Overseer.

4. Appointing authority: The appointing authority for the post shall be the Director of Rural Development.

5. Qualification : No person shall be eligible for appointment to the posts, unless the possess the following qualifications namely:-

- (i). Must possess a Diploma in Civil Engineering and
- (ii). Must have rendered service as Overseer for a period of not less than ten years.

6. Unit for appointment, reversion discharge, etc., : For the purpose of appointment reversion or discharge for want of vacancy and re-appointment of probationers and approved probationers and appointment as full member as Junior Engineer the State shall be the unit.

7. Pay : There shall be paid to the holder of the post a monthly pay calculated in the scale of Rs.5500-175-9000

8. Savings: Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect any person holding the post on the date of issue of these rules.

(By order of the Governor)

RAMESH CHANDRA PANDA SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT